
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 30 June 2015 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 18 August 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs R Berry  
Cllr Mrs J B Binks  
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr Mrs B M Hull  
Cllr F Letch  
Cllr B A Moore  
Cllr Miss C E L Slade  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Election of Chairman   

To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 

2   Election of Vice Chairman   
To elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 

3   Apologies and Substitute Members   
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

4   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

5   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Group (attached). 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
6   Chairmans Announcements   

To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

7   Start Time of Meetings   
To agree a start time for meetings for the municipal year. 
 

8   Grant Funded Agencies  (Pages 11 - 14) 
Representatives from INVOLVE and Churches Housing Action Team 
(CHAT) will attend the meeting to give a short presentation about their 
work. A report from the Grants and Funding Officer is attached to 
provide supporting information. 
 

9   TAP Fund 2014/15 summary of spend  (Pages 15 - 36) 
To receive a report of the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with a summary of spend for the Town and Parish 
(TAP) Fund in 2014/15 and to inform them of any changes to criteria for 
2015/16. 
 

10   Performance and Risk Report for the Final Quarter of 2014/15  
(Pages 37 - 40) 
To receive a report of the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks. 
 

11   Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15  (Pages 41 - 80) 
To receive a report of the Head of Finance presenting the revenue and 
capital outturn figures for the financial year 2014/15. 
 

12   Community Safety Partnership Plan 2015-2017  (Pages 81 - 86) 
The Group to receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property 
Services regarding the Community Safety partnership (CSP) and the 
priority areas of work on the CSP Plan for 2015 to 2017. 
 

13   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
Performance and Risk 
Financial Monitoring 
Grant Recipient Presentation 
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 22 June 2015 
 

 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 24 March 2015 26 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 24 March 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs H Bainbridge (Chairman) 

R M Deed (replacing Councillor Mrs S 
Griggs), M R Lee and R F Radford 
(substituting for Councillor E J Berry) 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

E J Berry, Mrs F J Colthorpe, Mrs S Griggs and 
P F Williams 
 

Also Present  
Officers:  Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer), Rob Fish (Principal Accountant) and 
Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 

53 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor E J Berry, who was substituted by 
Councillor R F Radford, Councillor Mrs S Griggs, who was replaced by Councillor R 
M Deed for this meeting, Councillor Mrs F J Colthorpe and Councillor P F Williams. 
 

54 GRANT FUNDED AGENCIES  
 
Representatives from the Tiverton and District Community Transport Association and 
the Tiverton Museum attended the meeting to give presentations about their work. 
 
Representing the Tiverton and District Community Transport Association, Ms Fay 
Ashton gave an introduction, in which she explained the work of the association. She 
highlighted the problems that elderly residents could suffer if they lived alone, had 
mobility issues or living in rural isolation.  This was a local charity that had started in 
1989 as a voluntary car scheme and in 1990 had added a ring and ride mini bus. The 
vision of the Association was to help individuals to have unhindered access to 
transport options. The mission statement of the Association was “to help people with 
special transport needs”. 
 
The Association now covered the whole of Mid Devon, having recently taken over the 
Crediton side of the District. 
 
Schemes now available included: 
 

 The Ring and Ride scheme 

 Shopmobility 

 Voluntary Car schemes 

 The Passenger Club 

 Voluntary Accessible Car 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 24 March 2015 27 

 Community Bus 

 Tivvy Getabout 

 Hatty and Cathy Scheme. 
 
The Association also took bookings for non-emergency ambulance journeys and 
sign-posted callers to other services when required. 
 
There were currently 62 volunteers, who between them had donated 6719 hours in 
the last year. 
 
Fund raising was ongoing, with bric-a-brac sales and events planned. 
 
Ms Ashton informed the Group that the Association was constantly reviewing its 
schemes, seeking to improve services and adapting to changing times. 
 
Surveys had suggested that the people that accessed the town centre at Tiverton by 
using these sche
[...]
t Peters 
Church and the Exe Valley Leisure Centre. A good relationship with the local paper 
was in place, with a weekly ‘local memory lane’ page. 
 
It was estimated that the museum generated over £153k for the local economy. 
 
Mrs Rowe explained the staffing structure of the Museum, the financial incomings 
and outgoings and how the team were working to improve visitor numbers and had 
improved the shop. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Griffith and Mrs Rowe for their presentation. 
 

55 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED 
by the Chairman. 
 

57 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

58 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PLAN (00:54:08)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report* from the Head of Communities and 
Governance updating Members on progress made with the Community Engagement 
Action Plan (2014-15) and to review the strategy and focus for 2015-16. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report and the action plan for 2015-16, 
explaining that this set out any consultation that was scheduled to take place in the 
next 12 months.  She further explained that consultation would be put in place when 
the Council’s Corporate Plan was updated later in the year. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

59 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00:57:02)  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a report * of the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15, as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 
 
The Officer highlighted the performance indicators for empty shops.  Tiverton 
currently had 15 out of 244 shops empty which fell below the target of 20. Crediton 

Page 7



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 24 March 2015 29 

had 10 out of 118 empty with a target of 10 and Cullompton had 15 out of 94 empty 
with a target of 14. 
 
Discussion took place regarding good performance within leisure income and the 
Group requested that the Head of Communities and Governance pass on their 
thanks to the officers concerned. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

60 FINANCIAL MONITORING (01:01:51)  
 
The Group had before it a report* from the Head of Finance presenting a financial 
update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year. 
 
The Principal Accountant outlined the report, explaining that the forecast overspend 
for the year stood at just over £103K.  This had increased by £30k since the last 
report to the Group.  He explained that most of the overspend related to the Waste 
Service, which included the depot move. 
 
The Officer explained that £82K of the overspend related to the services reporting to 
this Group. 
 
The Leisure Service had an overspend of £116k. This was mainly due to salaries and 
auto-enrolment in the pension scheme. Income from all sites was down slightly on 
budget and improvements had been made to the entrance and gym at Culm Valley. 
 
Planning had a £62K overspend, this was due to the Local Plan and restructure 
costs, from which savings would be made in the future. There had been increased 
income in Development Control. 
 
Environmental Services had costs associated to the restructure but again, savings 
from this would be seen in the future. 
 
Revenues and Benefits were performing well and were £138k over budget. 
 
An outturn report for the full year would be presented to the Group at the June 
meeting. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

61 CHAIRMANS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a draft report * by the Chairman on the work of 
the Group since May 2014, a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council 
on 29 April 2015. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

62 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
Grant Recipient Presentation 

Page 8



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 24 March 2015 30 

Financial Monitoring 
Performance and Risk 
Community Safety Partnership Plan 2012-2015 
Outturn report on the Town and Parish fund for 2014/15 and the Seed Fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.35 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY WELL BEING PDG                                                       
30 JUNE 2015 
 
PRESENTATIONS BY EXTERNAL AGENCIES IN RECEIPT OF AN  ANNUAL 
COUNCIL GRANT  
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr C Slade 
Responsible Officer  Grants and Funding Officer  
 
Reason for Report:   To provide supporting information on the agencies invited to 
give a short presentation on their work and the value of their district council’s annual 
grant award.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 
The Policy Development Group notes the report as pr esented.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan :  The allocation of grants provides support to 
external agencies delivering services that advance the council’s corporate priorities. 
Grant allocations tend to be most closely aligned to the Empowering our 
Communities priority, although they also have a bearing on other strategic 
objectives, such as Economic Development, including tourism, and Housing. 
 
Financial Implications:   Presentations by agencies in receipt of an annual grant 
award will enable the Policy Development Group to form a better understanding of 
their work and the benefit of the council’s grant allocation. This will lead to more 
informed decision making when the PDG is asked to recommend grant award levels 
for 2016/17.    
 
Risk Assessment:  There is minimal risk to the council in receiving presentations 
from annually grant funded agencies, although the Policy Development Group will 
need to take into account that the current term
[...]
ut distinction of gender, or of political, religious, or other opinions, 
who are in conditions of need, hardship, or distress, by making grants of 
money, or providing or paying for items of service, or facilities calculated to 
reduce the need, hardship, or distress of such persons, and in particular to 
relieve persons who are homeless or threatened with homelessness, or who 
are without decent, secure, permanent accommodation”. 
 

3.2 The council’s annual grant award to CHAT over the last five years has been:: 
 

Financial Year  Grant Awarded  
2011/12 £5,000 
2012/13 £5,000 
2013/14 £5.000 
2014/15 £5,000 
2015/16 £5,000 

 

Contact for more information:  Paul Tucker (Grants and Funding Officer, ext. 
4930; email: ptucker@middevon.gov.uk) 

Page 13



 

 
Circulation of the report:   Management Team,  Cllr C Slade, Head of Communities 
and Governance, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer, Community 
Development and Regeneration Manager. 

Page 14



 

 

COMMUNITY WELL BEING PDG  
30 JUNE 2015               
 
TAP FUND 2014/15 SUMMARY OF SPEND 
 
Cabinet Member Cllr Slade 
Responsible Officer Amy Tregellas, Head of Communities and Governance 
 
Reason for Report: To provide Members with a summary of spend for the 

Town and Parish (TAP) Fund in 2014/15 and to inform 
them of any changes to criteria for 2015/16. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): The report is noted. 
 
Relationship to 
Corporate Plan:  Empowering our Communities 
 
Financial Implications: None; the £0.10 portion is in our budget. 
 
Legal Implications: None. 
 
Risk Assessment: Failure to have an efficient and effective process in place 

for administering the TAP Fund could result in adverse 
publicity for the Council. 

 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Town, Parish and Community (TAP) Fund (formerly known as the Town 
and Parish Fund) can be used by towns and parishes working together to 
respond to community issues of shared interest and/or concern. 

1.2 The scheme is also known as the ‘£1 per 
[...]
e TAP Fund application form is available to download on our website at: 

https://new.middevon.gov.uk/grants-and-funding/.  Details of previously funded TAP projects are also available to 

view on our website. 

 

For more information or to discuss your project idea, please contact the Communities and Governance Officer 

on 01884 234298 / zlentell@middevon.gov.uk. 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY WELL-BEING PDG      
30 JUNE 2015:                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2014-15 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Colin Slade  
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing an 
update on any key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and any 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back areas of concern to the Cabinet. 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

1.2 The appendix is produced from SPAR, the corporate Service Performance 
and Risk Management system. 

 
2.0 Performance 
 
2.1 The number of empty shops is on or above target as reported previously. 
 
2.2 The Leisure performance is slightly below target but has improved over the 

course of the yea
[...]

PWLB Borrowing 4,336,000 4,336,000 4,335,318.90

1-4-1 Useable Capital Receipts 0 0 493,629.88

Vehicles EMR 597,000 597,000 597,465.00

Renewable Energy Fund 270,000 270,000 127,795.00

Housing Maintenance Fund 1,853,000 1,853,000 783,816.04

DCC Funding 32,964.69

HRA Affordable Rent Surplus 76,196.83

Total Total 7,307,000 7,737,000 15,044,000 11,940,082.35

0 0 0 0.00

P
age 80



MDDC Community Safety Update 
V1 

 

COMMUNITY WELLBEING PDG 
30 JUNE 2015          
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CRIME & POLICING ACT 2014 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Margaret Squires 
Responsible Officer: Head of Housing & Property Services 
 
Reason for Report: To update Members on the work of the East & Mid Devon 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and the priority areas of work for the CSP Plan 
running 2015 to 2017. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
1. That the PDG recognise the proactive and preventative work of the CSP and 

the benefits of working in Partnership with other agencies in order to 
ensure that Mid Devon stays a safe place to live, work and visit. 

 
2. That the PDG that the Cabinet approves the new priorities and supports the 

CSP in delivering safety messages to the communities of Mid Devon. 
 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The wellbeing and safety of Mid Devon 
communities. 
 
Financial Implications:  MDDC contributes a small grant to the work of the CSP but 
the main funding is from the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner and 
distributed via the Safer Devon Partnership (SDP). 
 
Legal Implications:  There is a statutory obligation for local authorities to work in 
partnership with other statutory agencies to reduce crime, disorder and anti-social 
behaviour, via a CSP. The Partnership is obliged to produce a three year plan to 
outline how it will achieve this. 
 
Risk Assessment:  Failure to engage with other partners and the cessation of 
community safety messages and activities could result in a rise in crime and anti-
social behaviour (ASB) in the Mid Devon area. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The CSP is required to produce a three year plan in order to outline the 

priorities relating to local crime trends and to identify ways in which partner 
agencies (both statutory and non-statutory) can work together to reduce crime 
further.  This PDG report contains some information taken from the current 
plan. 

 

1.2 The CSP uses analytical data gathered within the Devon Strategic 
Assessment and the Devon and Cornwall Peninsula Crime and Disorder 
Strategic Assessment to help identify key trends and hotspots of crime and 
disorder.  It was acknowledged within both reports that crime in general is 
falling year on year but there are different types of crime coming to the fore 
such as cyber-crime and fraud, and others where recent media exposure has 
increased public confidence to report, such as domestic and sexual crimes. 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 12



MDDC Community Safety Update 
V1 

 

1.3 In addition to the above analytical reports the CSP has taken into account 
feedback from members of the public via various forms of consultation such 
as ‘Have Your Say’, Neighbourhood Assessments and feedback received at 
Local Action Group meetings.  In January 2015 a consultation workshop was 
held with representatives from partner agencies to look at localised 
community safety issues and possible solutions.  
 

1.4 As a result of assessment and consultation our priorities for the next 3 years 
will be as follows:- 

o Domestic, family and sexual abuse 
o Substance misuse 
o Anti-social behaviour. 
o On-line Safety & Scams 
o Crime Prevention, including rural crime and Prevent (anti-

extremism and radicalisation) 
 
1.5 The CSP Steering Group meets every 2 months to monitor, oversee and 

support the work of the Action and Thematic Groups.  
 
1.6 Local & Thematic Action Groups - Each main town in East & Mid Devon has a 

geographically based Local Action Group (LAG), which is responsible for the 
town and its rural communities. In
[...]
r 
scammers and the correspondence is increased substantially further.  But it’s 
not just the elderly; many younger members of society are also falling for 
more elaborate and calculated scams. 

 
2.4.3 Future work will include: 

 Internet safety advice and training for staff, young people and 
parents/carers via the INFORM group. 

 Support of Scams Awareness month in July where there will be 
publicity, displays and use of a ‘pop-up shop’ in Tiverton. 

 
 

Page 84



MDDC Community Safety Update 
V1 

 

2.5  General Crime Prevention 
 

2.5.1 The CSP will support any crime prevention initiative in order to tackle and 
reduce any specific crime peak.  The intention is that during the coming year 
there will be general messages about home security, rural crime and personal 
safety. 
 

2.5.2 Work will also include promotion of Prevent which relates to work advising on 
how to identify those at risk of extremist behaviours. Locally for us this may 
relate to topics such as badger culling, fathers for justice and other issues of 
concern, rather than anti-terrorism, although we cannot afford to overlook 
these. 

 
3.0 Summary 
 
3.1 The CSP is committed to reducing crime, disorder and ASB.  It intends to 

keep staff both internally and within our partner agencies as informed and up 
to date as possible with current trends, advice and available support services.  
  

3.2 For further information on recent activities please see the annual CSP 
newsletter recently issued to all elected members. 
 
 

 
Contact for more Information: Julia Ryder or Laura Maksymczuk on 01884 
234996/7 or email communitysafety@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Circulation of the Report: Cllr Margaret Squires, Management Team 
 
 
 
Supporting Documentation:- 

 Devon Strategic Assessment and  

 Crime and Disorder Strategic Assessment 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Grant Funded Agencies
	9 TAP Fund 2014/15 summary of spend
	10 Performance and Risk Report for the Final Quarter of 2014/15
	11 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15
	Item 6a Cabinet report Outturn 14-15 - Variance Summary Appendices 1 2  3
	Item 6b Cabinet report Outturn 14-15 - Variance Summary Appendicex 4
	Item 6c Appendix 5 Capital Programme Outturn 2014-15

	12 Community Safety Partnership Plan 2015-2017



Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 30 June 2015 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 30 June 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman) 

Mrs R Berry, Mrs J B Binks, R Dolley, 
F Letch, B A Moore, Mrs E J Slade, 
Miss C E L Slade and T W Snow 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews and R M Deed 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C J Eginton, C R Slade and Mrs M E Squires 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  John Bodley-Scott (Community Development and 

Regeneration Manager), Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), 
Zoe Lentel (Communities and Governance Officer), Jill 
May (Head of HR and Development), Julia Ryder 
(Community Safety & Emergency Planning Officer), Julia 
Stuckey (Member Services Officer) and Catherine Yandle 
(Internal Audit Team Leader) 
 

Also in 
Attendance: Mrs H Tylisczuk (CHAT), Mrs J Turner (CHAT) and Mrs K Nolan 

(INVOLVE 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR)  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs B M Hull be elected Chairman of the Group 
for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 
Cllr Hull then took the Chair. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs J B Binks be elected Vice Chairman of the Group for 
the municipal year 2015/16. 
 

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R M Deed who was substituted by 
Councillor R Dolley and from Councillor Mrs E M Andrews, who was substituted by 
Councillor T W Snow. 
 
 
 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 30 June 2015 2 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions raised from the members of the public present. 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Group were not signed by the Chairman as 
those present had not attended the previous meeting. 
 
Note: - The Chairman to consider the audio recording of the meeting held on 24 
March 2015 and the issue be addressed at the next meeting of the Group on 18 
August 2015.  
 

6 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

7 START TIME OF MEETINGS  
 
It was AGREED that the Group continue to meet at 2.15pm. 
 

8 MEETING MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chairman indicated that she intended to take item 9 on the agenda before item 
8. 
 

9 TAP FUND 2014/15 SUMMARY OF SPEND  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report* of the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with a summary of spendsfor the Town and Parish 
(TAP) Fund in 2014/15 and to inform them of any changes to criteria for 2015/16. 
 
The Communities and Governance Officer outlined the contents of the report, 
explaining that 70 projects had been funded.  The report included an application form 
and instructions and the Officer asked that Members promote the fund to their 
Parishes. The fund was being promoted in the Parish Matters newsletter and some 
new promotional material was being produced which the Officer would distribute to all 
Members. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

10 GRANT FUNDED AGENCIES  
 
Representatives from the Churches Housing Action Team (CHAT) and INVOLVE 
(Voluntary Action in Mid Devon) attended the meeting to give presentations about 
their work. 
 
The representative from INVOLVE, Mrs K Nolan, Chief Officer thanked the Group for 
the opportunity to update them on the work of INVOLVE.  She informed them that 
she had been in post since the end of April. 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 30 June 2015 3 

Mrs Nolan explained that INVOLVE comprised of a small team, funded by Mid Devon 
District Council and Devon County Council, which supported groups and 
organisations from the not for profit sector as well as volunteers.  She highlighted that 
in the last financial year 46 groups had received support, 184 workshops had been 
held, 241 new volunteers had registered and there were 59 new volunteer 
opportunities.  She informed the Group that there had been an increased number of 
younger volunteers (under 25’s); possibly due to the need to gain experience to help 
them gain employment. 
 
INVOLVE also provided services such as printing and photocopying. 
 
Mrs Nolan explained the challenges ahead with traditional funding sources shrinking, 
increased demands on groups, the increased demand for support and the difficulties 
in demonstrating direct value. 
 
A new online support system for volunteers and organisations would be available 
from mid-July. 
 
Mrs Nolan thanked the Group for their time. 
 
The representatives from CHAT were Mrs H Tylisczuk and Mrs J Turner.Mrs Turner 
explained that CHAT had been running for 20 years, dealing with homelessness and 
homelessness issues in Mid Devon.  She informed the Group that homelessness 
could occur for a number of reasons, including debt, family breakdown, 
unemployment, ill health, substance abuse and many others.  Homelessness could 
include living in cars, tents, empty buildings and on other people’s sofas. 
 
The aim of CHAT was to prevent homelessness in Mid Devon.  Housing was a 
particular issue here due to the high cost of housing, low wages, a shortage of 
affordable rental property and changes to the benefits system. 
 
She explained that CHAT believed that everyone deserved to have a place to call 
home.  It had been founded 20 years ago by members of the local churches and 
started as a deposit guarantee scheme. This progressed to offering housing advice 
and tenancy support to help people sustain tenancies. 
 
CHAT currently employed 9 staff, all part time, including a new post for a debt and 
money advisor. CHAT was also supported by numerous volunteers.  It now included 
a food bank, offered items from a ‘set up home’ store, provided fuel vouchers and 
could be used as a ‘care-of’ postal address.  Annual expenditure was currently £200k 
per year, with a £5k contribution from Mid Devon. 
 
Mrs Turner thanked the Councillors for the current funding provided and urged them 
to continue it in order to allow them to continue their good work. 
 
The Chairman thanked all of the representatives for their presentations. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 30 June 2015 4 

11 PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE FINAL QUARTER OF 2014/15 
(1.10.08)  
 
The Group had before it a report of the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and 
local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks. 
 
The Audit Team Leader explained that all areas reporting to the Community Well 
Being PDG were performing above target except for food inspections.  This area had 
been addressed and a vacancy was currently being advertised. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

12 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2014/15 (1.15.36)  
 
The Group had before it a report* of the Head of Finance presenting the revenue and 
capital outturn figures for the financial year 2014/15. 
 
The Principal Accountant explained the General Fund summary. He highlighted that 
at the last meeting of this PDG the deficit had been predicted to be £203k but that the 
situation had improved by the year end and had finished at £90k. This would be 
taken from the General Fund reserve that had been reduced to £2.4m. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Services reporting to the Community Well Being PDG with variances since the 
last report included Leisure, Planning, Revenues and Benefits; 

 

 An overspend at Lords Meadow Leisure Centre; 
 

 The possibility that a key could be added to the report to make it easier for 
Members to understand. 

 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

13 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2015-2017 (1.37.13)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
regarding the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and the priority areas of work on 
the CSP Plan for 2015 to 2017. 
 
The Community Safety Officer explained that there was a statutory obligation for 
local authorities to work in partnership with other agencies to reduce crime, disorder 
and anti-social behaviour. The partnership was obliged to produce a three year plan 
to outline how it would achieve this. 
 
She explained that following analysis of data and feedback from members of the 
public the priorities for the next three years had been agreed as: 
 
Domestic, family and sexual abuse; 
Substance misuse; 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 30 June 2015 5 

Anti-social behaviour; 
Online safety and scams; 
Crime prevention, including rural crime and Prevent (anti-extremism and 
radicalisation). 
 
The Officer highlighted that a ‘pop up shop’ would be operating in Bampton Street 
Tiverton from 30th June to the 6th August, offering support regarding scams. The shop 
would be manned by various agencies and had been promoted in the local 
newspapers and on social media. 
 
The Officer concluded that the CSP was committed to reducing crime, disorder and 
anti-social behaviour. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that: 
 
The Cabinet approve the new priorities within the report and supports the CSP in 
delivering safety messages to the communities of Mid Devon. 
 

14 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Performance and Risk 
Financial Monitoring 
Grant Recipient Presentation 
CCG Representative 
Leisure Update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.35 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


